amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2025 was approximately $(1.1 million), or approximately $(0.17) per share of common stock based

upon 6,333,657 shares outstanding as of such date. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of
shares outstanding as of March 31, 2025.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $5.5 million at the public offering price of $0.75 per share and after deducting

placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2025 would have been approximately $3.8 million, or $0.28
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.45 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.47 per share to new investors in this offering at the public offering price.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 0.75

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025
 $ (0.17)

Increase (decrease) in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering  $ 0.45
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2025 after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.28
Dilution (Accretion) in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.47

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering for the purpose of the above discussion and table is based on 6,333,657

shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2025, and excludes, as of such date:

 ● 350,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants;

 ● 720,175 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options;

 ● 621,658 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units issued under the EIP; and

 ● 132,714 shares of common stock that remain available for future equity grants under the EIP.

[…]

● on a pro forma basis to give effect to (a) the issuance of 2,133,437 shares of common stock issued under the At-The-Market stock sale program (the “ATM”) and the
receipt of net proceeds of $4.5 million in the aggregate therefrom, (b) the purchase of inventory and payment of certain current liabilities with the cash received from the
aforementioned proceeds received, (c) the issuance of 1,100,000 shares of common stock and 550,000 warrants in a private placement transaction and the receipt of
gross proceeds of $1.4 million in the aggregate therefrom, (d) the vesting of 771,811 RSUs under the EIP, and (e) certain other miscellaneous activities of the Company;
and

 ● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the issuance and sale of shares of our common stock in this offering at an public offering price of $0.75 per
share, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Our capitalization following the closing of this offering will be adjusted based on the public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You

should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
  (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,115  $ 2,000  $ 6,897
Inventory   8,620   10,078   10,078
Accrued liabilities   15,118   10,589   10,589

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
6,333,657 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2025; 10,338,905 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma; and 17,235,456 shares issued and
outstanding pro forma as adjusted   6   10   17
Additional paid-in capital   282,065   287,933   292,822
Accumulated deficit   (283,150)   (283,150)   (283,150)

Total stockholders’ equity   (1,079)   4,793   9,689

Total capitalization  $ (1,079)  $ 4,793  $ 9,689

(1)A $0.25 increase or decrease in the public offering price of $0.75 per share, would increase or decrease, respectively, our pro forma as adjusted cash and cash equivalents,

additional paid-in capital, total stockholders’ equity, and total capitalization by approximately $1.7 million, assuming the number of securities offered by us, as set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also
increase or decrease the number of securities to be issued in this offering. An increase or decrease of 1,000,000 in the number of shares of common stock offered by us would